
Planning Committee

Wednesday 4 July 2018 at 6.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Denselow (Chair)

Johnson (Vice Chair)
Abdi
Colacicco
Hylton
Lo
Maurice
Sangani

Ahmed, S Butt, Dar, Ethapemi, Gill, Kabir, 
W Mitchell Murray and Patterson

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
0208 937 1354;  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 5.00pm in Meeting Room 003, 
3rd floor, Civic Centre

Please note this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the 
Council’s website. By entering the meeting room you will be 
deemed to have consented to the possibility of being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting.



Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public a
[...]
sonal 
interest. 



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1. Declarations of interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
the nature and existence of any relevant disclosable 
pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on 
this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 6 June 2018 1 - 8

APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

3. Land adjacent to Block 47-78 Frontenac, Donnington Road, 
London, NW10 3RA (Ref. 18/0533) 

Brondesbury 
Park

13 - 26

4. Olympic Office Centre, 8 Fulton Road, Wembley, HA9 0NU 
(Ref. 17/5097) 

Tokyngton 27 - 66

5. Land surrounding Wembley Stadium Station, South Way, 
Wembley (Ref. 18/0742) 

Tokyngton 67 - 98

6. Any Other Urgent Business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 60.
 

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 12 July 2018

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 6 June 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Deputy Chair), Abdi, Colacicco, 
Hylton, Lo, Maurice and Sangani

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Saqib Butt, Knight and Tatler 

1. Declarations of interests

None.

Approaches.

Kings Drive Garages
Councillor Maurice declared that he had been approached by a resident in 
connection with the application but referred her to officers.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 11 April 2018

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th April 2018 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Kings Drive Garages, Kings Dr
[...]
ction 106 or other legal agreement, and delegate 
authority to the Head of Area Planning or other duly authorised person to agree 
the exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of Legal Services and Human 
Resources.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.



That, if the legal agreement has not been completed by the statutory determination 
date for this application (including determination dates set through agreement), the 
Head of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Ms. Victoria McDonagh (Area Team Leader) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions. Members heard that a Construction Management framework 
had been prepared to address loading and delivery issues and that the applicant 
had offered a 3 year free car club membership to residents.  She drew members’ 
attention to an amended condition 2 as set out in the supplementary report and the 
applicant’s agreement to a post implementation viability review.

Mrs. Debbie Clements (objector) stated that due to problems with parking, the 
residents of Carlyon Close o
[...]
 be as per the consented application in 2011. She 
referenced the supplementary report and highlighted in particular, the revision to 
condition 4 and an additional informative. 

Mr Brett Harbutt (applicant’s agent) stated that the proposed minor material 
amendments to the previously approved parameters plans would enable a revised 
scheme to be delivered which would provide a number of benefits including jobs 
over the originally approved outline plans. The scheme would offer a range of 
public realm improvements which would improve pedestrian circulation in the 
vicinity, in keeping with the vision for the Wembley regeneration area. 

DECISION: Approval subject to the conditions set out in the Committee report, 
with an amendment to condition 4 (approved drawings and documents) to change 
drawing P11 from Rev 02 to Rev 03 and the addition of a further Supporting 
Document within Informative 4, as detailed in the reports.
(Voting for approval was as follows: For 7, Against 1 and Abstain 0)

8. Land rear of 25 to 30 Stonebridge Park (Ref. 17/4203)

PROPOSAL: Development to provide 2 x 2 bedroom houses and 3 x 3 bedroom 
houses, with car parking, cycle storage, refuse storage, amenity space and 
landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to conditions.



That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission 
and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out within the 
Committee report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decisio
[...]
tigation of the development that is necessary will be secured 
through a section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be 
explained and specified in the agenda reports.

Further information
17. Members are informed that any relevant material received since the 

publication of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported 
to the Committee in the Supplementary Report.

Public speaking
18. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion.
Recommendation
19. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s).





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/0533 Page 1 of 14

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 4 July, 2018
Item No 03
Case Number 18/0533

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 10 February, 2018

WARD Brondesbury Park

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Kilburn

LOCATION Land adjacent to Block 47-78 Frontenac, Donnington Road, London, NW10
3RA

PROPOSAL Erection of a 4 storey residential building comprising four flats (3 x 3 bed and 1 x 2
bed) with associated car parking spaces, cycle storage, refuse storage, amenity
space, provision of a drying area and landscaping (new block to be built at
north-west drying area of the Frontenac Estate)

PLAN NO’S See condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_138503>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "18/0533"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of Planning is delegated
authority to issue the planning permission and imp
[...]
CIS figure for year in which the planning permission was granted (Ip) 313

Total chargeable amount £114,580.36 £20,137.50

*All figures are calculated using the formula under Regulation 40(6) and all figures are subject to index linking
as per Regulation 40(5). The index linking will be reviewed when a Demand Notice is issued.

**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least
six months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development.  As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 18/0533

I refer to your application dated 09/02/2018 proposing the following:

Erection of a 4 storey residential building comprising four flats (3 x 3 bed and 1 x 2 bed) with associated car
parking spaces, cycle storage, refuse storage, amenity space, provision of a drying area and landscaping
(new block to be built at north-west drying area of the Frontenac Estate)

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
See condition 2.

at Land adjacent to Block 47-78 Frontenac, Donnington Road, London, NW10 3RA

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  22/06/2018 Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which se
[...]
e Katzler, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 5231



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/5097 Page 1 of 39

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 4 July, 2018
Item No 04
Case Number 17/5097

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 29 November, 2017

WARD Tokyngton

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION Olympic Office Centre, 8 Fulton Road, Wembley, HA9 0NU

PROPOSAL Redevelopment of the Olympic Office Site and erection of a part-21 and part-15
storey building comprising 253 residential units (12 x studios, 91 x 1-bed, 107 x
2-bed and 43 x 3-bed), 1,051m² of flexible retail uses (A1, A2, A3, D1, D2), car
parking at basement level, with associated landscaping, plant room and amenity
space

PLAN NO’S Refer to condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_137473>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "17/5097"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

A. Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order

B. Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation Direction

C. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations:

a) Payment of legal and professional costs

b) Notification of commencement

c) Provision of affordable housing

34 units for affordable rent (at London Affordable Rent levels, in accordance with the
Mayor of London's Affordable Housing  Programme 2016-2021 Funding Guidance
(dated November 2016), and subject to an appropriate Affordable Rent nominati
[...]
istics plan to be submitted

27. Delivery and Servicing Management plan to be submitted

28. Details of landscaping to be submitted

29. Details of odour extraction to be submitted and implemented prior to A3 use commencing

30. Second waste collection details to be submitted

31. Building management plan to be submitted

32. BREEAM pre assessment for the commercial floor space to be submitted

33. BREEAM post assessment for the commercial floor space to be submitted

34. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Head of Planning

Informatives

1. CIL liability

2. Party wall information

3. Building near boundary information

4. Contact information for carrying out highway works



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/5097 Page 2 of 39

5. Notify highways service of intent to commence works

6. Guidance notes from Thames Water

7. Fire safety advisory note

8. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Head of Planning

1. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or reasons for
the decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that
any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the
decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different
decision having been reached by the committee.

2. That, if by 3 months of the committee date the legal agreement has not been completed, the Head of
Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

3. That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the imposition of conditions,
for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.

SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map
Site address: Olympic Office Centre, 8 Fulton Road, Wembley, HA9 0NU

© Cr
[...]
2017 proposing the following:

Redevelopment of the Olympic Office Site and erection of a part-21 and part-15 storey building comprising
253 residential units (12 x studios, 91 x 1-bed, 107 x 2-bed and 43 x 3-bed), 1,051m² of flexible retail uses
(A1, A2, A3, D1, D2), car parking at basement level, with associated landscaping, plant room and amenity
space

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Refer to condition 2.

at Olympic Office Centre, 8 Fulton Road, Wembley, HA9 0NU

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  22/06/2018 Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG



SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 17/5097

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1 The proposed development is in general accordance with policies contained in the:-

National Planning Policy Framework 2012 (NPPF)

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)

London Plan 2015

Mayors Housing SPG 2012

London Borough of Brent Core Strategy 2010

London Borough of Brent Development Management Policies 2016

Brent Supplementary Planning Guidance 17:- Design Guide For New Development 2001

Brent Draft Supplementary Planning Document 1 – Design Guide For New Development
2017

Brent's106 Supplementary Planning Document

Brent's Site Specific Allocations Development Plan

Wembley Area Action Plan 2015

1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration of
five years beginning on the date of this permission.

Reason:  To confo
[...]
ompleted on line via
www.thameswater.co.uk/wastewaterquality.  

Thames Water recommends the installation of a properly maintained fat trap on all
catering establishments. We further recommend, in line with best practice for the
disposal of Fats, Oils and Grease, the collection of waste oil by a contractor,
particularly to recycle for the production of bio diesel. Failure to implement these
recommendations may result in this and other properties suffering blocked drains,
sewage flooding and pollution to local watercourses.

Thames Water would recommend that petrol / oil interceptors be fitted in all car
parking/washing/repair facilities. Failure to enforce the effective use of petrol / oil
interceptors could result in oil-polluted discharges entering local watercourses.

7 Brent Council supports the payment of the London Living Wage to all employees within the
Borough.  The developer, constructor and end occupiers of the building are strongly
encouraged to pay the London Living Wage to all employees associated with the construction
and end use of development.

8 The Council recommends that the maximum standards for fire safety are achieved within the
development.





Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Toby Huntingford, Planning and
Regeneration, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1903





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/0742 Page 1 of 32

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 4 July, 2018
Item No 05
Case Number 18/0742

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 23 February, 2018

WARD Tokyngton

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION Land surrounding Wembley Stadium Station, South Way, Wembley

PROPOSAL Reserved matters application relating to condition 1 (layout, scale, appearance,
access and landscaping) of outline planning permission 14/4931 dated 23/12/16
(subsequently amended by non-material amendment application 17/4755 dated
27/11/17).  This application relates to Plots SW01, SW02 and SW07 and sets out
the proposed details for the construction of three buildings ranging from 6 to 18
storeys in height, providing 156 residential units (affordable rent and shared
ownership), with ground floor units in retail/commercial/community use (use
classes A1-A4, B1, D1 and D2) and a permanent rail facility (use class B1) along
with associated amenity space, car parking, cycle storage, plant and associated
infrastructure.

The application seeks to discharge the following conditions relating to Plots SW01,
SW02 and SW07:

13(h) (wind), 13(k) (internal layout of buildings), 13(l) (access), 13(m) (daylight
levels), 13(n) (private external amenity space), 22 (play space) and 23 (accessible
and easily adaptable units).

PLAN NO’S Please see condiiton 1.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_138735>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "18/0742"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

A. Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order

B. Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation Direction

2. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose
conditions and informatives to secure the following matters:

Conditions

1. Approved drawings/documents
2. Details of privacy screens and green roof
3. Any other conditions considered necessary by the Head of Planning

Informatives

1. S38/S278 works
2. Landscaping treatment of the safeguarded land along South Way
3. Sustainability Assessment
4. Any other informatives considered necessary by the Head of Planning

3. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the
committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning
obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the
Head of Planning is satisfied that any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as
deviating from the overall principle of the decision reached by the committee nor that such
change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the
committee.

4. That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the imposition of
conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 197 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990.

SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map
Site address: Land surrounding Wembley Stadium Station, South Way, Wembley

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260



This map is indicative only.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/0742 Page 2 of 32

PROPOSAL IN DETAIL
This reserved matters application seeks approval for the details of layout, scale, appearance, access and
landscaping for plots SW01, SW02 and SW07 of the South West Lands development site in Wembley.
Outline planning permission for the development of these plots was granted planning permission on 23
December 2016 under reference number 14/4931. A non-material amendment planning application was
subsequently approved on 27 November 2017 under reference number 17/4755.

The current scheme comprises three buildings ranging from 6 to 18 storeys in height, providing 156
residential units (affordable rent and shared ownership), with ground floor units in
retail/commercial/community use (use classes A1-A4, B1, D1 and D2) and a permanent rail facility (use
class B1) to be used by Chiltern Rail to provide a new office and facilities for the use of Chiltern Rail staff.
Details are also provided of private commun
[...]
sion first permits the
chargeable development.



Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development.  As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 18/0742

I refer to your application dated 23/02/2018 proposing the following:

Reserved matters application relating to condition 1 (layout, scale, appearance, access and landscaping) of
outline planning permission 14/4931 dated 23/12/16 (subsequently amended by non-material amendment
application 17/4755 dated 27/11/17).  This application relates to Plots SW01, SW02 and SW07 and sets out
the proposed details for the construction of three buildings ranging from 6 to 18 storeys in height, providing
156 residential units (affordable rent and shared ownership), with ground floor units in
retail/commercial/community use (use classes A1-A4, B1, D1 and D2) and a permanent rail facility (use class
B1) along with associated amenity space, car parking, cycle storage, plant and associated infrastructure.

The application seeks to discharge the following conditions relating to Plots SW01, SW02 and SW07:

13(h) (wind), 13(k) (internal layout of buildings), 13(l) (access), 13(m) (daylight levels), 13(n) (private external
amenity space), 22 (play space) and 23 (accessible and easily adaptable units).

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Please see condiiton 1.

at Land surrounding Wembley Stadium Station, South Way, Wembley

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject

Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 4 July 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillor Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), Abdi, Colacicco, Hylton, 
Lo, Maurice and Sangani

1. Declarations of interests

None.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 6 June 2018

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 June 2018 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Land adjacent to Block 47-78 Frontenac, Donnington Road, London, NW10 
3RA (Ref. 18/0533)

PROPOSAL: Erection of a 4 storey residential building comprising four flats (3 x 3 
bed and 1 x 2 bed) with associated car parking spaces, cycle storage, refuse 
storage, amenity space, provision of a drying area and landscaping (new block to 
be built at north-west drying area of the Frontenac Estate).

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and that the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
matters set out within the report.

Ms. Michele Katzler (Planning Officer) introduced the proposal and answered 
members’ questions.  She referenced the supplementary report in responding to 
members’ queries on the applicant’s consultation.  She updated members that two 
consultation events were held prior to the formal planning application to inform 
residents of the amendments to the scheme made after the first consultation 
event. As a result of resident feedback from both consultations changes were 
made prior to submission of the application which included proposed affordable 
flats, enhanced landscaping, altered car park layout, retained access to garages, 
new drying area for existing residents, re-surfaced access roads and walkways.  
Members heard that a revised landscape plan had been submitted with additional 
detail.  Ms Katzler drew members’ attention to revised drawing plans to amend 
condition 2 and an amended condition 3 for residential amenity space areas as set 
out within the supplementary report.



2

Mr James Coffey (objector) referred to a 60 signature petition submitted by the 
residents in objection to the proposal. Although he welcomed the principle of 
development, he expressed a view that site was inappropriate as it would give 
rose to traffic congestion which he considered was already an issue on the estate. 
He added that the site was in use as a drying area by the residents. Mr Coffey also 
expressed reservations on emergency access and safety of residents. 

Ms Kerry Radford (applicant’s agent) reiterated the applicant’s consultation and 
the residents’ feedback which had been incorporated into the scheme.  She 
continued that the daylight and sunlight report concluded that there would be no 
unacceptable impact from the relatively low height development.  Ms Radford 
outlined the parking improvements including 5 additional car parking spaces 
including 2 for disable parking and the erection of bollards to discourage the 
existing unauthorised parking in the area. 

In responding to issues raised, Ms Katzler stated that the development would be 
parking neutral and clarified that issues about unauthorised parking that already 
was taking place were not within the remit of the Planning Committee.  She added 
that the proposal had been fully examined by the Council’s Highways Team and 
found to be acceptable.  It was highlighted that the proposal would improve access 
for emergency vehicles, including fire appliances.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended subject to the 
conditions set out within the committee report, with amendment to condition 2 to 
reflect the revised drawing numbers, condition 3 adjusted to require works to be 
completed prior to occupation as set out within the supplementary report.
(Voting on the recommendation for approval as amended was unanimous).

4. Olympic Office Centre, 8 Fulton Road, Wembley, HA9 0NU (Ref. 17/5097)

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of the Olympic Office Site and erection of a part-21 
and part-15 storey building comprising 253 residential units (12 x studios, 91 x 1-
bed, 107 x 2-bed and 43 x 3-bed), 1,051m² of flexible retail uses (A1, A2, A3, D1, 
D2), car parking at basement level, with associated landscaping, plant room and 
amenity space.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to:
A. Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order
B. Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation Direction
C. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning obligations set 
out within the report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the legal agreement 
indicated above.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the report.



3

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if by 3 months of the Committee date the legal agreement has not been 
completed, the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to refuse planning 
permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Victoria McDonagh (Area Planning Team Leader) introduced the report and 
answered members’ questions. With reference to the supplementary report, she 
clarified the mix homes by size and tenure.  In response to queries regarding 
deliveries, she added that a condition  had been recommended for a management 
plan to address service and delivery to the site.  She clarified that although the 
townscape analysis showed a marginal infringement, there would be an 
acceptable level of impact on the protected views of the Wembley Stadium Arch. 

Members were advised that the form of development was in keeping with the 
surrounding area and despite the sunlight and daylight reduction for some 
windows, a balanced judgement had to be taken, taking into account the 
affordable housing, urban and dense nature of the area. 

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 7; Against 1)

5. Land surrounding Wembley Stadium Station, South Way, Wembley (Ref. 
18/0742)

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application relating to condition 1 (layout, scale, 
appearance, access and landscaping) of outline planning permission 14/4931 
dated 23/12/16 (subsequently amended by non-material amendment application 
17/4755 dated 27/11/17). This application relates to Plots SW01, SW02 and SW07 
and sets out the proposed details for the construction of three buildings ranging 
from 6 to 18 storey in height, providing 156 residential units (affordable rent and 
shared ownership), with ground floor units in retail/commercial/community use 
(use classes A1-A4, B1, D1 and D2) and a permanent rail facility (use class B1) 
along with associated amenity space, car parking, cycle storage, plant and 
associated infrastructure.



4

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to:
A. Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order.
B. Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation Direction

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Ms. Victoria McDonagh (Area Planning Team Leader) introduced the report and 
answered members’ questions. With reference to the supplementary report, she 
amended the wording of informative 3 relating to the Sustainability Assessment 
and the requirements of the Section 106 legal agreement.  Ms. McDonagh also 
drew members’ attention to additional supporting documentation as set out in the 
supplementary to be added to condition 1.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended subject to the 
conditions set out in the Committee report, with an amendment to the wording of 
informative 3 as set out in the supplementary report, and the addition of three 
further items of Supporting Documentation within condition 1, as detailed in the 
supplementary report. 
(Voting on the recommendation was unanimous).

6. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 6.48 pm

COUNCILLOR J. DENSELOW
Chair


